Table 16.1: Economics Optimization Parameters

Parameter Units Value

Exchange Rate USD : CAD 0.75

Nominal Milling Rate tpd 15,000

Gold Price USD/oz 1,650

Process Recovery % 86.5

Processing Cost (incl. Power) $/t. milled 14.14

G&A $/t. milled 4.30

Total Mineralized Material-Based Cost $/t. milled 18.44

Mining Dilution % 10

Mining Loss % 5

Total Mining Reference Cost $/t. mined 3.25

Incr. Bench Cost (per 10 m bench) $/t. mined 0.04

Overall Slope Angle (°) 45 / 48

The Whittle nested shell results are presented in Table 16.2 using the Measured, Indicated, and Inferred

mineralization. The nested pit shells are generated using revenue factors to scale up and down from the

base case selling price.

The shell selection is presented in Table 16.3 and in Figure 16.2. Pit shell 18 was selected as the

optimum final pit shell which corresponds to a revenue factor of 0.88. This shell has a total tonnage of

295 Mt including 60 Mt of mineralized material. The pit shell was selected as having a good combination

of best-case and specified-case scenario in Whittle™ while minimizing the risk when comparing the

worst-case scenarios.

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  Duparquet Gold Project

Section 16 October 2023  Page 16-5

Table 16.2: Whittle Shell Results

Pit
Shell

Revenue
Factor

Best Case
Disc. @ 5%

Specified
Case Disc. @

5%
Worst Case
Disc. @ 5% Total Mineralized

Material Waste Strip
Ratio Au Au LOM

   (M CAD) (M CAD) (M CAD) (kt) (kt) (kt) (W:O) (g/t) (k oz.) (Y)

1 0.3 344 344 344 10,622 3,918 6,705 1.71 2.52 318 0.83

2 0.35 484 483 483 18,894 6,843 12,051 1.76 2.19 481 1.45

3 0.4 555 548 548 24,851 8,727 16,124 1.85 2.00 561 1.85

4 0.45 606 599 595 30,114 10,584 19,529 1.85 1.86 632 2.24

5 0.5 676 668 654 39,454 13,414 26,041 1.94 1.71 737 2.84

6 0.55 741 732 708 51,298 16,592 34,706 2.09 1.59 846 3.51

7 0.6 793 781 748 63,009 19,969 43,040 2.16 1.47 945 4.23

8 0.65 891 869 823 96,721 27,954 68,767 2.46 1.34 1,201 5.85

9 0.7 1,017 976 917 162,974 38,038 124,936 3.28 1.28 1,560 7.70

10 0.72 1,048 1,007 927 180,351 42,437 137,913 3.25 1.23 1,680 8.50

11 0.74 1,060 1,019 930 189,403 44,058 145,346 3.30 1.21 1,718 8.80

12 0.76 1,069 1,027 930 195,658 45,489 150,169 3.30 1.19 1,743 9.06

13 0.78 1,072 1,030 930 198,379 46,032 152,347 3.31 1.18 1,742 9.16

14 0.8 1,081 1,038 933 207,127 47,422 159,705 3.37 1.16 1,769 9.41

15 0.82 1,086 1,043 929 212,639 48,579 164,060 3.38 1.14 1,781 9.63

16 0.84 1,108 1,061 919 246,331 53,885 192,446 3.57 1.11 1,928 10.60

17 0.86 1,112 1,063 914 252,846 55,109 197,737 3.59 1.10 1,941 10.82

18 0.88 1,128 1,072 899 295,853 60,304 235,549 3.91 1.08 2,094 11.77

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  Duparquet Gold Project

Section 16 October 2023  Page 16-6

Pit
Shell

Revenue
Factor

Best Case
Disc. @ 5%

Specified
Case Disc. @

5%
Worst Case
Disc. @ 5% Total Mineralized

Material Waste Strip
Ratio Au Au LOM

   (M CAD) (M CAD) (M CAD) (kt) (kt) (kt) (W:O) (g/t) (k oz.) (Y)

19 0.9 1,130 1,074 894 302,535 61,550 240,986 3.92 1.06 2,106 12.00

20 0.92 1,133 1,076 886 311,414 63,158 248,256 3.93 1.05 2,127 12.29

21 0.94 1,134 1,077 881 317,054 63,897 253,157 3.96 1.04 2,129 12.42

22 0.96 1,140 1,082 835 361,541 71,070 290,471 4.09 1.00 2,285 13.73

23 0.98 1,141 1,081 826 369,321 72,327 296,995 4.11 0.99 2,294 13.96

24 1 1,141 1,080 805 388,794 75,107 313,686 4.18 0.97 2,342 14.47

25 1.1 1,132 1,070 727 447,963 84,151 363,813 4.32 0.90 2,436 16.12

26 1.2 1,100 1,031 582 546,169 97,116 449,053 4.62 0.83 2,601 18.74

27 1.3 1,036 946 394 701,574 114,712 586,862 5.12 0.77 2,849 22.37

28 1.4 973 848 170 863,730 128,612 735,118 5.72 0.74 3,039 25.90

29 1.5 949 805 74 927,521 133,610 793,911 5.94 0.71 3,038 26.81

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  Duparquet Gold Project

Section 16 October 2023  Page 16-7

Table 16.3: Pit Shell Selection

Shell Selection Best Case Specified
Case

Worst
Case Selection

Shell Number 24 22 14 18

Shell RF 1 0.96 0.8 0.88

Shell Price (CAD) 1,650 1,584 1,320 1,452

Total Tonnage (kt) 388,794 361,541 207,127 295,853

Waste Tonnage (kt) 313,686 290,471 159,705 235,549

Strip Ratio (W:O) 4.18 4.09 3.37 3.91

Mineralized Material Tonnage (kt) 75,107 71,070 47,422 60,304

Au Grade (g/t) 0.97 1.00 1.16 1.08

Gold (k oz) 2,342 2,285 1,769 2,094

DCF @ 5 % (M$) 1,141 1,082 933 1,128

LOM (Y) 14.5 13.7 9.4 11.8

Figure 16.2: Pit by Pit Graph @ USD 1,650/oz Gold Price

0

200

400

600

800

1 000

1 200

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1 000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

M
$

To
nn

es
 (M

t)

Mineralized Material Tonnage (t) Waste Tonnage (t)

Best Case Worst Case

Specified Case

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  Duparquet Gold Project

Section 16 October 2023  Page 16-8

16.2.2 Mine Design Parameters

The open pit mine designs were guided using optimal Whittle™ shells. The mining of the Duparquet open

pit project is planned with three phases in Pit 1 and a singular phase in each of Pits 2 through 7. The

mining physicals of each of the mining phases are summarized in Table 16.4 and final configuration of the

pit is presented in Figure 16.3.

Table 16.5 presents the mineralized material distribution for the project. Both tables use the diluted block

model and include mineralized material loss.

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  Duparquet Gold Project